

No. 19-3562

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

BARRY CREAGAN JR., ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WAL-MART TRANSPORTATION, LLC, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio  
Case No. 3:16-cv-02788

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Bruce Stern  
*President*  
Jeffrey White  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Association for Justice  
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Association for Justice*

Peter Kestner  
McEwen & Kestner, PLLC  
5854 Blackshire Path  
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076  
(651) 209-7575  
pete@crawfordkestner.com

Matthew E. Wright  
Wright Law PLC  
840 Crescent Centre Drive, Suite 310  
Franklin, TN 37067  
(615) 455-3588  
mwright@wrightlawplc.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY AND OF TRUCKING BROKERS FOR FAILING TO USE DUE CARE WHEN PLACING LARGE TRUCKS ON AMERICA’S HIGHWAYS IS AN OVERRIDING SAFETY ISSUE.....	4
A. The Potential Dangers Posed by Large Trucks on Our Nation’s Highways Requires the Exercise of Due Care on the Part of All Who Participate in Interstate Freight Transport.....	4
B. Brokers Play an Increasingly Important Role in Facilitating Interstate Freight Transport.....	5
II. THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION AUTHORIZATION ACT (“FAAAA”) DOES NOT PREEMPT THE ACCOUNTABILITY OF TRUCKING BROKERS UNDER STATE TORT LAW FOR PERSONAL INJURIES OR DEATHS RESULTING FROM THEIR FAILURE TO USE DUE CARE.....	8
A. The Intent of Congress in Enacting the FAAAA Was to Protect the Transportation Marketplace from State Economic Regulation, Not To Shield Trucking Carriers or Brokers from Tort Liability for Negligence Resulting in Death or Injury on the Highway. ....	9
B. The Presumption Against Preemption Requires an Express Statutory Presumption to be Construed Narrowly to Avoid Intrusion on Areas Historically Governed by State Law.....	15
III. THE FAAAA’S SAVINGS PROVISION EXEMPTS STATE TORT LAW FROM THE EXPRESS PREEMPTION PROVISION.....	17

CONCLUSION .....19  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	10, 12
<i>Creagan v. Wal-Mart Transportation, LLC</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ohio 2018) .....	7, 8, 17
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	16
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	15
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Finley v. Dyer</i> , No. 3:18-CV-78-DMB-JMV, 2018 WL 5284616 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2018).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	15
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	15
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	11

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885).....	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	8
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	10, 13
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 28 (1975).....	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8, 12, 15, 16

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	10, 17, 19
49 U.S.C. § 41713 .....	9
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	9
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1606 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

American Trucking Associations, Reports, Trends & Statistics .....4

Lisa Baertlein, *Amazon’s nascent freight service has a truckload of rivals*,  
Reuters (May 1, 2019), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-amazon-freight/amazons-nascent-freight-service-has-a-truckload-of-rivals-idUSKCN1S735V> .....7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994),  
*reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715-1760.....9

Insurance Institute for Highway Safety, Large Trucks,  
Fatality Facts 2017 (Dec. 2018), <http://www.iihs.org/iihs/topics/t/large-trucks/fatalityfacts/large-trucks> .....4, 5

Andrew F. Popper, *In Defense of Deterrence*, 75 Alb. L. Rev. 181 (2012).....18

Jennifer Smith, *Amazon’s Freight Push Rattles Logistics Sector*, Wall St. J.  
(Apr. 30, 2019), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/amazons-freight-push-rattles-logistics-sector-11556656885> .....7

Trucking industry in the United States, WIKIPEDIA,  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trucking\\_industry\\_in\\_the\\_United\\_States](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trucking_industry_in_the_United_States) .....4

USDOT Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, Large Truck and Bus  
Crash Facts 2017 (May 6, 2019), <https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/safety/data-and-statistics/large-truck-and-bus-crash-facts-2017> .....5

Daniel Weimann, *Freight Brokers Moved 16% More Loads in 2017*, DAT (Feb.  
1, 2018, 2:29 PM), <https://www.dat.com/blog/post/freight-brokers-moved-16-more-loads-in-2017> .....6

Zion Market Research, *Global Digital Freight Brokerage Market Will Grow  
USD 21,355.49 Million by 2026*, GlobeNewswire (Aug. 14, 2018, 2:47 PM),  
<https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2018/08/14/1551292/0/en/Global-Digital-Freight-Brokerage-Market-Will-Grow-USD-21-355-49-Million-by-2026-Zion-Market-Research.html> .....6
